categories (Drug types) dispensed throughout the period spanning from January to June 2023 

was 64.  

Within the context of the sample communities, a total of sixty-four distinct medicine categories 

(drug types) were dispensed, amounting to a substantial one hundred and fifty-four thousand 

two hundred and seventy (154,270) prescriptions. Among these prescriptions, 16.2% 

(n=24,958) were attributed to antibacterials intended for systemic use. The frequency of 

antibacterial usage could potentially indicate the presence of respiratory tract infections 

(Lanyero H et al., 2020).